

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OFC. JEFF SHELTON and CITY OF SNOHOMISH,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD GRAVELET-BLONDIN and
KRISTI GRAVELET-BLONDIN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS
AND WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SHERIFFS
AND POLICE CHIEFS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL G. LLOYD
Counsel of Record
VANCOUVER CITY ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE
PO Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

DANIEL B. HEID
AUBURN CITY ATTORNEY
25 W. Main Street
Auburn, WA 98001-4998
(253) 931-3030
dheid@auburnwa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. IN LIGHT OF THE PERVASIVE USE OF TASERS BY LAW ENFORCEMENT, THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS DESPERATELY NEEDED TO CLARIFY UNSETTLED CASE LAW IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER ITS LAWFUL USE.....	6
A. Taser Use in General.....	6
B. Neither the lower courts nor law enforcement can agree on when a police officer may constitutionally tase a suspect	8
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION BELOW IS THE LATEST IN A SERIES OF CASES THAT HAVE MISAPPLIED AND DISTORTED QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, THUS WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW AND CORRECTION ..	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Qualified immunity, both when it was embraced as an objective test 30 years ago and also today, was always intended to shield public officials from liability when the lawfulness of their actions was debatable.....	15
B. Facing egregious facts, <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> unnecessarily expands dicta, retracts from the particularity requirement, and suggests a single official’s belief that conduct is unlawful is enough to overcome qualified immunity.....	18
C. Recent decisions have reaffirmed the consensus requirement, especially that qualified immunity is the norm when a plaintiff can only point to general statements of the law	20
D. The Ninth Circuit’s decision below illustrates how courts have misapplied <i>Hope</i> , unreasonably demanding that officers accurately predict how the appellate courts will subsequently develop multi-part tests	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) ...	12, 13, 15, 25
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	11
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	8
<i>Cook v. City of Bella Villa</i> , 582 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>DeSalvo v. City of Collinsville</i> , No. 04-CV-0718-MJR, 2005 WL 2487829 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2005)	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ...	15, 16, 20
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 433 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	14
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 351 F.3d 372 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Huff v. City of Burbank</i> , 632 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4, 8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKenney v. Harrison</i> , 635 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	24
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	14, 21, 24
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sims v. Stanton</i> , 706 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	12, 13, 15, 21
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	11
<i>Walczyk v. Rio</i> , 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)... 12, 17, 20, 25, 26	
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	15
<i>Zivojinovich v. Barner</i> , 525 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9, 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., amend. IV	4, 13, 14, 15, 25
------------------------------	-------------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 242	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 19

RULES AND REGULATIONS

S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	5
S. Ct. R. 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey Jennifer Woolfstead, <i>Don't Tase Me Bro: A Lack of Jurisdictional Consensus Across Circuit Lines</i> , 29 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 285 (2012).....	25
GEOFFREY P. ALPERT, ET AL., POLICE USE OF FORCE, TASERS AND OTHER LETHAL WEAPONS, NAT'L INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE (May 2011)	6
MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES § 3A.06(4) (2009)	9
History of TASER International, at http://www.taser.com/videos/taser-experience/the-history-of-taser-international (last visited Dec. 31, 2013)	3
How Does a Taser Work, <i>available at</i> http://www.taser.com/research-and-safety/how-a-taser-works (last visited Dec. 31, 2013).....	7
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, REP. NO. I-2009-003 (May 2009).....	3, 7
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, NO. GAO-05-464, TASER WEAPONS: USE OF TASERS BY SELECTED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES (May 2005)	6, 7, 11
